SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

May 23,2007 Hearing Room B
8:30 AM Tapes 81 - 82

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair
Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair
Sen. Margaret Carter
Sen. Peter Courtney
Sen. Jeff Kruse

STAFF PRESENT: Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
Krista Schuchard, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 2952 A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3103 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2002 A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HJM 23 A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3490 A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2158 — Work Session
HB 2927 A — Public Hearing
HB 2832 A — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
81A 003 Chair Monnes Anderson calls the meeting to order at 8:42 a.m.
HB 2952 A - PUBLIC HEARING

010 Cindy Becker, Director, Coalition for Healthy Oregon

023 Chair Monnes Anderson

038 Rep. Carolyn Tomei, House District 41 (EXHIBIT A)

066 Chair Monnes Anderson
HB 2952 A — WORK SESSION

070 MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 2952A to the floor with a

DO PASS recommendation.

072 Sen. Kruse

086 Sen. Carter

087 Chair Monnes Anderson

095 Rep. Carolyn Tomei, House District 41

096 Chair Monnes Anderson

102 Sen. Kruse
S1A 107 Tomei

113 Sen. Kruse

118 Tomei

127 Chair Monnes Anderson

343 VOTE: 4-1-0

AYE: 4 - Carter, Gordly, President Courtney, Monnes
Anderson

NAY: 1 - Kruse



135

HB 3103 — PUBLIC HEARING
141

145

170
171
173
174
190
193
201
238
240

HB 3103 — WORK SESSION
243

254

HB 2002 A — PUBLIC HEARING
257

267

275
HB 2002 A — WORK SESSION
282

287

HJM 23 A — PUBLIC HEARING
81A 299
302
313
HJM 23 A — WORK SESSION
326

331

HB 3490 A — PUBLIC HEARING
351

361

Chair declares the motion CARRIED.
SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the floor.

Rep. Nancy Nathanson, House District 13

Joel Ario, Insurance Administrator, Insurance Division,
Department of Consumer and Business Services

Chair Monnes Anderson

Ario

Chair Monnes Anderson
Sen. Kruse

Ario

Sen. Kruse

Nathanson

Ario

Chair Monnes Anderson

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 3103 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 3-1-1
AYE: 3 - Carter, Gordly, Monnes Anderson
NAY: 1 - Kruse

EXCUSED: 1 - President Courtney
Chair declares the motion CARRIED.
SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the floor.

Joel Ario, Insurance Administrator, Insurance Division,
Department of Consumer and Business Services

Ed Nieubuurt, Director of Regulatory Affairs, Providence Health
Plans

Chair Monnes Anderson

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 2002A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-2

EXCUSED: 1 - Carter, Courtney

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.

Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
Chair Monnes Anderson

Janet Bauer, Oregon Center for Public Policy

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HJM 23A be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-2

EXCUSED: 1 - Carter, Courtney

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.

Gill Fischer, Oregon Ambulance Association
Shawn Baird, Oregon Ambulance Association



379
381
82A 001
005
006
018
HB 3490 A — WORK SESSION
019

022

HB 2158 — WORK SESSION
028

029
038
046

HB 2927 — PUBLIC HEARING
055

82A 092
148
154
174
193
202
212
233
235
246
255
260
269
279
281

HB 2832 A — PUBLIC HEARING
285
290
295
297
300

314
315
316

Chair Monnes Anderson
Rep. Betty Komp, House District 22 (EXHIBIT B)

Komp
Chair Monnes Anderson

John Powell, State Farm Insurance Companies
Chair Monnes Anderson

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 3490A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-2

EXCUSED: 1 - Carter, Courtney

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 2158 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.

Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT C)

Chair Monnes Anderson

VOTE: 4-0-2

EXCUSED: 1 - Carter, Courtney

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.

Rep. Ben Cannon, House District 46
Michael Seely, Pacific Northwest Transplant Bank (EXHIBIT D)
Sen. Gordly

Cannon

Seely

Sen. Gordly

Cannon

Sen. Kruse

Chair Monnes Anderson

Cannon

Sen. Kruse

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Gordly

Chair Monnes Anderson

Seely

Chair Monnes Anderson

Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Kruse

Rep. Chip Shields, House District

Paula Brown, Deputy Director, Oregon Department of Veterans
Affairs

Sen. Kruse

Brown

Shields



HB 2832 A — WORK SESSION

319
329
338
345
354
374
387

81B

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

410

435

001
013

030

Cowp>

Chair Monnes Anderson
Shields

Sen. Gordly

Brown

Sen. Gordly

Shields

Sen. Gordly

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 2832A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation and the
SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL to the committee on
Ways and Means BE RESCINDED.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Carter

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Gordly

Chair Monnes Anderson adjourns the meeting at 9:42 a.m.

HB 2952 A, prepared testimony, Rep. Carolyn Tomeli, 2 pp
HB 3490 A, prepared testimony, Rep. Betty Komp, 1 p

HB 2158, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2927 A, prepared testimony, Michael Seely, 1 p



