## SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

May 23, 2007 Hearing Room B 8:30 AM Tapes 81 - 82

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair Sen. Margaret Carter Sen. Peter Courtney
	Sen. Jeff Kruse
STAFF PRESENT:	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator Krista Schuchard, Committee Assistant

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

HB 2158 – Work Session	8	HB 2952 A – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 3103 – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2002 A – Public Hearing and Work Session HJM 23 A – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 3490 A – Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
81A	003	Chair Monnes Anderson calls the meeting to order at 8:42 a.m.
<u>HB 2952 A – P</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	010	Cindy Becker, Director, Coalition for Healthy Oregon
	023	Chair Monnes Anderson
	038	Rep. Carolyn Tomei, House District 41 (EXHIBIT A)
	066	Chair Monnes Anderson
<u>HB 2952 A – V</u>	VORK SESSION	
	070	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 2952A to the floor with a
		DO PASS recommendation.
	072	Sen. Kruse
	086	Sen. Carter
	087	Chair Monnes Anderson
	095	Rep. Carolyn Tomei, House District 41
	096	Chair Monnes Anderson
	102	Sen. Kruse
81A	107	Tomei
	113	Sen. Kruse
	118	Tomei
12	127	Chair Monnes Anderson
	343	VOTE: 4-1-0
		AYE: 4 - Carter, Gordly, President Courtney, Monnes
		Anderson
		NAY: 1 - Kruse

135	Chair declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>HB 3103 – PUBLIC HEARING</u>	
141	Rep. Nancy Nathanson, House District 13
145	Joel Ario, Insurance Administrator, Insurance Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services
170	Chair Monnes Anderson
171	Ario
173	Chair Monnes Anderson
174	Sen. Kruse
190	Ario
193	Sen. Kruse
201	Nathanson
238	Ario
240	Chair Monnes Anderson
HB 3103 – WORK SESSION	
243	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 3103 to the floor with a DO
-	PASS recommendation.
254	VOTE: 3-1-1
	AYE: <b>3</b> - Carter, Gordly, Monnes Anderson
	NAY: 1 - Kruse
	EXCUSED: 1 - President Courtney
	Chair declares the motion CARRIED.
	SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>HB 2002 A – PUBLIC HEARING</u>	
257	Joel Ario, Insurance Administrator, Insurance Division,
2/7	Department of Consumer and Business Services
267	Ed Nieubuurt, Director of Regulatory Affairs, Providence Health
275	Plans
275	Chair Monnes Anderson
HB 2002 A – WORK SESSION	
282	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 2002A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
287	VOTE: 4-0-2
	EXCUSED: 1 – Carter, Courtney
	Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
	SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.
HJM 23 A – PUBLIC HEARING	SERV. ICKUSE will read discussion on the noor.
<b>81A</b> 299	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
302	Chair Monnes Anderson
313	Janet Bauer, Oregon Center for Public Policy
HJM 23 A – WORK SESSION	
326	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HJM 23A be sent to the floor
	with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
331	VOTE: 4-0-2 EXCUSED: 1 Conton Countries
	EXCUSED: 1 – Carter, Courtney
	Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
	SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>HB 3490 A – PUBLIC HEARING</u>	
351	Gill Fischer, Oregon Ambulance Association
361	Shawn Baird, Oregon Ambulance Association

	379	Chair Monnes Anderson
	381	Rep. Betty Komp, House District 22 (EXHIBIT B)
82A	001	Komp
	005	Chair Monnes Anderson
	006	John Powell, State Farm Insurance Companies
	018	Chair Monnes Anderson
HB 3490 A	- WORK SESSION	
	019	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 3490A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	022	VOTE: 4-0-2
		EXCUSED: 1 – Carter, Courtney
		Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>HB 2158 – V</u>	WORK SESSION	
	028	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 2158 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	029	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT C)
	038	Chair Monnes Anderson
	046	VOTE: 4-0-2
		EXCUSED: 1 – Carter, Courtney
		Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
		motion CARRIED.
		SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>HB 2927 – I</u>	PUBLIC HEARING	
	055	Rep. Ben Cannon, House District 46
82A	092	Michael Seely, Pacific Northwest Transplant Bank (EXHIBIT D)
	148	Sen. Gordly
	154	Cannon
	174	Seely
	193	Sen. Gordly
	202	Cannon
	212	Sen. Kruse
	233	Chair Monnes Anderson
	235	Cannon
	246	Sen. Kruse
	255	Chair Monnes Anderson
	260	Sen. Gordly
	269	Chair Monnes Anderson
	279	Seely
	281	Chair Monnes Anderson
<u>HB 2832 A</u>	- PUBLIC HEARING	
	285	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
	290	Chair Monnes Anderson
	295	Sen. Kruse
	297	Rep. Chip Shields, House District
	300	Paula Brown, Deputy Director, Oregon Department of Veterans
	21.4	Affairs
	314	Sen. Kruse
	315	Brown
	316	Shields

	319	Chair Monnes Anderson
	329	Shields
	338	Sen. Gordly
	345	Brown
	354	Sen. Gordly
	374	Shields
	387	Sen. Gordly
<u>HB 2832 A – WO</u>	ORK SESSION	
	410	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 2832A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation and the SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL to the committee on Ways and Means BE RESCINDED.
	435	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Carter
		Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.
81B	001	Chair Monnes Anderson
	013	Sen. Gordly
	030	Chair Monnes Anderson adjourns the meeting at 9:42 a.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2952 A, prepared testimony, Rep. Carolyn Tomei, 2 pp
- B. HB 3490 A, prepared testimony, Rep. Betty Komp, 1 p
- C. HB 2158, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- D. HB 2927 A, prepared testimony, Michael Seely, 1 p